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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR ACTION

LETTER
Subject: Muldoon’s Irish Pub Remodel (PA2024-0031)
» Staff Approval for Substantial Conformance
Site Location 202 Newport Center Drive
Applicant Muldoon’s Irish Pub

Legal Description Parcel 2B of Parcel Map 43-28 (Resubdivision No. 335)

On May 23, 2024, the Community Development Director approved a Staff Approval
(PA2024-0031) to allow minor changes to an approved project and found said changes to
be minor and in substantial conformance with Use Permit No. UP3455A. The proposed
changes include tenant improvements to the second floor that is occupied by offices and
would be improved with dining areas, service areas, a bar area, restrooms, storage areas,
and a 275-square-foot outdoor dining area. This revised Staff Approval supersedes the
approval from May 9, 2024, and eliminates an unnecessary condition of approval related to
food and beverage sales. This approval is based on the findings and subject to the following
conditions.

LAND USE AND ZONING

e General Plan Land Use Plan Category: Regional Commercial Office (CO-R)
e Zoning District: Office-Regional (OR)

l. BACKGROUND

The subject property has been developed with a restaurant since 1974, prior to the
requirement of a use permit for restaurants.

On August 20, 1992, the Planning Commission approved Use Permit No. UP3455 to allow
for the expansion and alteration of the existing Muldoon’s Irish Pub. The Use Permit
authorized the addition of two new interior dining areas, an outdoor dining court, a second
bar, and a game area containing one pool table. Included was a request for a reduction in
required parking.

On January 23, 1997, the Planning Commission approved an amendment to Use Permit
No. UP3455 (UP3455A) to allow for an expansion and alteration of the existing restaurant.
The use permit amendment authorized the following changes:

¢ Increase of net public area with new interior dining areas;
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e Expand the outdoor dining court;

e Add an additional bar;

e Allow the use of the second floor as a bakery and food preparation area, dining
room, billiards room, retail space, an office, and outdoor dining deck;

e Live entertainment and dancing;

e Valet parking service; and

e Additional parking waiver for the expanded net public area.

The total approved net public area was 5,687 square-feet, not including a 275 square-foot
outdoor deck on the second floor.

Since the approval of UP3455A, the first-floor improvements have been completed, but the
changes to the second floor have not been implemented.

. Proposed Changes

The applicant is requesting approval to allow the build out of the second floor pursuant to
UP3455A with minor changes to the previously approved floor plans including:
reconfiguration of dining areas, changing the billiards room and retail space to additional
dining areas, and changing the planned bakery and food preparation areas to storage,
restrooms, mechanical rooms, and employee areas.

I, FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 20.54.070 (Changes to an Approved Project), the Community
Development Director may authorize minor changes to an approved site plan,
architecture, or the nature of the approved use, without a public hearing, and waive the

requirement for a new coastal development permit application. This staff approval is
based on the following findings and facts in support of the findings.

Finding:
A. The changes are consistent with all applicable provisions of this Zoning Code.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The property is located within the Office-Regional (OR) Zoning District, which
allows Eating and Drinking Establishments with alcohol service and late hours
subject to approval of a conditional use permit. The establishment is authorized to
operate under UP3455A and will continue to operate under this use permit.

2. UP3455A authorized a maximum net public area of 5,687 square-feet for the
restaurant, not including a 275 square-foot deck on the second floor. In total, the
project proposes a total NPA of 5,255 square-feet, which is less than the maximum
allowed by the use permit. The applicant is also proposing a 275-square-foot
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outdoor dining area on the second floor that is consistent with the approved use
permit.

At the time the use permit was approved, parking for eating and drinking
establishments were calculated using a range of one parking space per 30 to 50
square feet of NPA and outdoor dining did not require additional parking in many
circumstances?. UP3455A analyzed the parking at a rate of one parking space per
50-square-feet of NPA for 5,687 square-feet, which required 114 parking spaces.
114 parking spaces are allocated for Muldoon’s Irish Pub as part of the Design
Plaza’s parking pool concept.

Since UP3455A was approved, Section 20.40.040 (Off-Street Parking Spaces
Required) of the NBMC has been amended to require parking at a rate of one
parking space per 100 square-feet of gross floor area and one parking space per
150 square-feet of outdoor dining area for eating and drinking establishments. The
total gross floor area for the restaurant is 7,741 square-feet and the total outdoor
dining area for the restaurant is 1,340 square feet which requires a total of 87
parking spaces. However, the UP3455A conditions of approval specify that parking
is required to be maintained at a rate of one space per 50 square feet of NPA,
therefore the new parking rates would not be applicable to this project.

Finding:

B. The changes do not involve a feature of the project that was a basis for or subject of

findings or exemptions in a negative declaration or Environmental Impact Report for
the project.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The project was categorically exempt from the requirements of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 1 (Existing Facilities), which
exempts the ongoing use of existing commercial buildings where there is negligible
or no expansion of use.

The proposed changes to the existing building will not compromise the original
Class 1 exemption under the CEQA guidelines as the request involves alterations
to the second floor of an existing commercial tenant space. The business will
continue to operate as a restaurant and no additional square footage or uses are
proposed.

1 At the time the use permit was approved, additional parking for outdoor dining was not required for
areas less than 25% of the indoor NPA or 1,000 square feet (whichever is less).
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Finding:
C. The changes do not involve a feature of the project that was specifically addressed
or was the subject of a condition(s) of approval for the project or that was a specific

consideration by the applicable review authority in the project approval.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The proposed change does not involve a feature that was specifically addressed
or was the subject of a condition of approval for UP3455A.

2. Alterations and remodels require the approval of a building permit. A building
permit must be issued for any tenant improvements and must comply with all
development standards.

3. Although the current NBMC requires less parking than what was required at the
time the use permit was approved, the restaurant will still provide the minimum of
114 surface parking spaces as previously conditioned as well as valet parking
services.

4. In addition to compliance with the conditions of approval, the project has been
designed to comply with all other standards of conditions of approval related to
refuse storage, mechanical equipment and trash screening, and applicable
building and fire code requirements.

5. The Newport Beach Police Department (NBPD) also reviewed the project and has
no concerns with the application. As UP3455A was approved in 1997, the NBPD
has requested to include typical (modern) conditions of approval that are imposed
on new use permits. The conditions of approval are included and do not conflict
with the conditions of approval of the use permit.

Finding:

D. The changes do not result in an expansion or change in operational characteristics
of the use.

Fact in Support of Finding:

1. The project proposes a tenant improvement to the second floor that is in
substantial conformance to the approved project plans. The minor changes to the
floor plan do not change the overall use of the restaurant and are still within the
maximum 5,687 square feet of NPA as approved in the use permit. No new
additions to the restaurant are proposed.

2. The approved use permit allowed for the service of alcohol with a Type 47 (On-
Sale General — Eating Place) alcohol license and late hours (i.e., after 11 p.m.).
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The use permit allowed the hours of operations from 5:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m., daily
and no changes to the alcohol license type or hours of operation are proposed.

CONDITIONS

All previous conditions of approval of UP3455A shall remain in full force and effect as stated
in Attachment No. CD 3. The following conditions are specific to this Staff Approval and do
not serve to modify or amend those conditions of the original permit.

Planning Division

1.

All previous conditions of approval for Use Permit No. UP3455A shall remain in force
and effect.

The development authorized by this staff approval shall be in substantial
conformance with the approved site plan (Attachment No. CD 4).

The Community Development Director may add to or modify conditions to this staff
approval or revoke this staff approval upon determination that the operations, which
is the subject of this staff approval, causes injury, or is detrimental to the public health,
safety, peace, or general welfare of the community if the property is operated or
maintained so as to constitute a public nuisance.

This approval does not relieve the applicant of compliance with other City or State
requirements. The Applicant is required to obtain all applicable permits from the
City Building Division and Fire Department. Prior to the issuance of any building,
mechanical, and/or electrical permits, architectural drawings and structural design
plans shall be submitted to the City of Newport Beach for review and approval by
the applicable departments. A copy of these conditions of approval shall be
incorporated into the drawings approved for the issuance of permits.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the applicant shall indemnify, defend and
hold harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers,
employees, and agents from and against any claims, demands, obligations,
damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties,
liabilities, costs, and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees,
disbursements, and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which may
arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of
Muldoon’s Irish Pub Remodel including, but not limited to, Staff Approval
(PA2024-0031). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages
awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorney’s fees, and other expenses
incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit, or proceeding
whether incurred by the applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such
proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all the City's costs,
attorneys' fees, and damages that which City incurs in enforcing the
indemnification provisions outlined in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the
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City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification
requirements prescribed in this condition.

Police Department

6.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The Alcoholic Beverage Control License shall be limited to a Type 47 (On-Sale
Beer General). Any substantial change in the ABC license type shall require
subsequent review and potential amendment of the Use Permit.

The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, and all conditions
of the Alcoholic Beverage License. Material violation of any of those laws or
conditions in connection with the use is a violation and may be cause for revocation
of the use permit.

All owners, managers and employees selling alcoholic beverages shall undergo
and successfully complete a certified training program in responsible methods and
skills for selling alcoholic beverages within 60 days of hire. The certified program
must meet the standards of the certifying/licensing body designated by the State
of California. The establishment shall comply with the requirements of this section
within 60 days of approval. Records of each owner’'s manager's and employee’s
successful completion of the required certified training program shall be
maintained on the premises and shall be presented upon request by a
representative of the City of Newport Beach.

Approval does not permit the premises to operate as a bar, tavern, cocktail lounge
or nightclub as defined by the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

No alcoholic beverages shall be consumed on any property adjacent to the
licensed premises under the control of the licensee.

Alcohol service and alcohol consumption must occur in the ABC licensed areas
only.

Food service shall be made available to patrons during alcohol service.
Strict adherence to maximum occupancy limits is required.

The exterior of the business shall be maintained free of litter and graffiti at all times.
The owner or operator shall provide for daily removal of trash, litter, and debris
from the premises and on all abutting sidewalks within 20 feet of the premises.
Graffiti shall be removed within 48 hours of written notice from the City.

The operator of the restaurant facility shall be responsible for the control of noise
generated by the subject facility. All noise generated by the proposed use shall
comply with the provisions of Chapter 10.26 (Community Noise Control) and other
applicable noise control requirements of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.
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APPEAL PERIOD: An appeal or call for review may be filed with the Director of Community
Development or City Clerk, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days following the date the
action or decision was rendered unless a different period is specified by the Municipal Code
(e.g., Title 19 allows ten (10) day appeal period for tentative parcel and tract maps, lot line
adjustments, or lot mergers). For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the
Planning Division at 949-644-3200.

Prepared by: Approved by:
7
Jenny Tran, Assistant Planner Assistant City Manager

LAW/it

Attachments: CD 1 Vicinity Map
CD 2 Project Description
CD 3 Use Permit No. UP3455A
CD 4 Project Plans
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Vicinity Map



VICINITY MAP

Staﬁ Approval
(PA2024-0031)

202 Newport Center Drive
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Project Description
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Muldoon'’s Irish Pub
Changes to an Approved Project
Use Permit No. UP3455 (Amended)

NBMC 20.54.070 — Changes to an Approved Project

Pursuant to NBMC Section 20.54.070 (Changes to an Approved Project), Fashion Island
Partnership, LLC (“Applicant”) requests approval for minor changes to a previously
approved floor plan under Use Permit No. UP3455 (Amended).

Use Permit No. UP3455 (Amended), approved by the Planning Commission on January
23, 1997, allowed the expansion of Muldoon’s Irish Pub (“Muldoon’s”) and allowed live
entertainment. The approved expansion included new interior dining areas and the
expansion of the courtyard dining area on the ground floor. Also included was a second-
floor expansion that included food preparation area, dining room, billiards room, office
and outdoor dining deck. The approval allowed a total of the 5,687 square feet of net
public area (NPA). Muldoon’s was approved for and currently operates with a Type 47
(On-Sale General — Eating Place). Muldoon’s operates consistent with the allowed
operating hours of 5:00 a.m.- 2:00 a.m., daily. No changes to allowed operating hours or
ABC license type is proposed as part of this minor change request.

The first-floor expansion and improvements have been completed. The Applicant is now
requesting approval to allow minor changes to the previously approved floor plan for the
second-floor expansion area. The requested second floor plan are attached.

The following analysis demonstrates that the proposed minor changes to the floor plan
are in substantial conformance with the previously approved Use Permit No. 3455
(Amended) and that the required findings pursuant to NBMC Section 20.54.070 (Changes
to an Approved Project). Furthermore, the analysis demonstrates that the revised floor
plans comply with all conditions of approval.

Project Description

The Applicant intends to proceed with tenant improvements to the second-floor area
previously approved by UP3455 (Amended). The existing tenant space is occupied by
offices. The interior expansion includes dining areas, service areas, a small bar, new
restrooms and a storage room. These uses are generally located in the same area as
shown on the approved floor plans under UP3455 (Amended). Exterior improvements
include a new wheelchair lift to meet accessibility requirements at the front of the building
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near the existing stairs and screened roof top mechanical HYAC equipment. Additionally,
a small existing second floor deck area (275 square feet) will be used as outdoor dining
which was also included as part of the UP3455 (Amended) approval.

Net Public Area
5,687 Square Feet NPA Allowed Maximum

(Table 1)

Existing Proposed
First Floor Courtyard 1,065 1,065
First Floor Interior (E) 2,325 2,325
Second Floor Interior zero 1,865
Total 5,255

NBMC 20.54.070 — Changes to an Approved Project

In accordance with Section 20.54.070(B)(1), the Community Development Director, or
his/her designee, may authorize minor changes to an approved site plan, architecture, or
the nature of the approved use, without a public hearing where the Director first finds that
the minor changes:

a. Are consistent with all applicable provisions of this Zoning Code;

Eating and Drinking Establishment are allowed in the OR (Office—
Regional) Zoning District subject to the approval of a use permit.
Muldoon’s currently operates pursuant to UP3455 (Amended) approved by
the Planning Commission on January 23, 1997.

The proposed minor floor plan changes comply with all UP3455
(Amended) conditions of approval, including the net publica area
restrictions. An analysis of compliance with applicable conditions of
approval is provided in Table 2, below.

The combined net public area of the proposed second floor is 1,865 square
feet. When combined with the ground floor net public area of 3,390 square
feet (5,255 NPA total) the establishment does not exceed 5,687 square
foot net public area maximum included in Condition of Approval No. 3.

b. Do notinvolve a feature of the project that was a basis for or subject of findings

or exemptions in a negative declaration or Environmental Impact Report for

the project;
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UP3455 (Amended) included a determination that the project was
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
pursuant to a Class 1 (Existing Facilities) exemption.

The proposed minor floor plan changes do not intensify the development
beyond that contemplated by UP3455 (Amended), and in fact the net
public area is less than the total net public area authorized under UP3455
(Amended).

Do not involve a feature of the project that was specifically addressed or was

the subject of a condition(s) of approval for the project or that was a specific

consideration by the applicable review authority in the project approval; and

The proposed minor floor plan changes have been designed to be in
substantial conformance with the previous approvals.

Approved hours of operation are 5:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m., daily. In practice,
operating hours vary by day depending upon customer demand; however,
opening is never earlier than 5:00 a.m. and closing is no later than 2:00
a.m.

The establishment currently and will continue to comply with all applicable
conditions of approval included in the approval of UP3455, approved by
the Planning Commission on August 20, 1992, and Use Permit No. 3455
(Amended) approved by the Planning Commission on January 23, 1997
In addition to compliance with conditions of approval related to floor area,
net public area, hours of operation, live entertainment and parking, the
project is designed to comply with all other standard conditions of approval
related to refuse storage, mechanical equipment and trash screening, and
applicable building, and fire code requirements.

Please refer to Table 2 (below) for additional details on how the project
complies with development standards and conditions of approval.

Do not result in an expansion or change in operational characteristics of the

use.

UP3455 (Amended) allowed the expansion of an existing eating and
drinking establishments with a maximum interior net public area of 5,687
square feet of net public area, 1,065 square foot dining courtyard and 275
square foot second floor deck. The establishment also includes restrooms,
kitchen areas, storage, bars, offices and other back of house areas.

With the proposed minor floor plan changes the establishment will comply
with the 5,687 square foot net public area limit which includes the 1,065
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square foot dining courtyard limit and 275 square foot limit for the second-
floor deck.

e With the minor floor plan changes Muldoon’s will remain a Food Service,
Eating and Drinking Establishment as defined by the zoning code and will
continue to operate pursuant to the UP3455 (Amended) conditions of
approval.

e The minor floor plan changes do not increase the area of the establishment

beyond that approved and are located within the existing building.

Table 2: UP3455(A) Conditions of Approval

1. That the development shall be substantial conformance
with the approved revised, plot plan, floor plans and
elevations except as noted below.

Complies. The proposed alterations are consistent with
the approved plans. Please refer to the attached
architectural plans.

2. That all applicable conditions of approval of Use Permit
No. 3455 as approved on April 20,1992, shall remain in
force.

Complies. Previous conditions have been incorporated
in the amended CUP or are no longer applicable.

3.That the “net public area” shall be limited to a maximum
of 5,687 square feet (1,065 sq.ft. of courtyard dining and
4,622 sq.ft. of interior dining bar/lounge area.

That minimum of one parking space for each 50 sq.ft. of
“net public area” (114 spaces) shall be provided on-site
and within the adjacent parking areas located withing
design plaza.

Complies.

The proposed net public area is as follows:

First Floor interior: 2325

Second Floor Interior 1865

Courtyard:1065

Total: 5255

Parking — is provided within the shared parking area of
Design Plaza. When an approved, the parking area had
5 surplus spaces during the day and 255 surplus
spaces in the evening. The parking lot design and mix
of tenant users sharing the lot is generally the same
now as at the time of approval.

4 That all restaurant employees shall be required to park
on-site (within Design Plaza) at all times during the time
which the restaurant is operating.

Complies. All employees using personal vehicle are
instructed to park within Design Plaza.

5.That during the daytime hours (prior to sunset),
employees shall be directed to park within Parking Zone
5 as depicted in the Parking Zone Exhibit included in the
excerpt of the Traffic and Parking Impact Study for
Edwards Theater Triplex Addition (page12)

Complies. All daytime employees using personal
vehicle are instructed instruction to park within Parking
Zone 5.

6.That a valet plan shall be submitted to the City Traffic
engineer for review and approval prior to the continued
uses of the valet parking service.

Complies. Valet service is currently not offered. Future
valet service, if any, will use a City Traffic Engineer
approved valet operations plan.

7.That the hours of operation shall be limited to 5:00a.m.
to 2:00 a.m. daily, unless as amended use permit is
approved by the planning commission.

Complies. The current operating hours are limited to
5:00 a.m. and 2:00 a.m., daily.

8.That the area outside of the food establishment,
including the public sidewalk or walkways, shall be
maintained in a clean and orderly manner. That the

Complies Muldoon’s complies with this condition.
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operator shall be responsible for the clean-up of all on-site
and off-site trash, garbage and litter generated by the use.

9.That all trash areas and mechanical equipment shall be
shielded or screened from public streets and adjoining
properties overlooking the restaurant ans shall be sound
attenuated in accordance with Chapter 10.26 of the
Newport Beach Municipal Code.

Complies. New roof-top mechanical equipment is
screened. No change to trash hours.

10. That kitchen exhaust fans shall be installed in
accordance with Uniform Mechanical Code and approved
by the Building Department. That issues with regard to the
control of smoke and odor shall be directed to the South
Coast Air Quality Management District.

Complies. Mechanical code compliance related to
kitchen exhaust will be reviewed for compliance prior to
the issuance of building permits for the expansion.

11. That where grease may be introduced into the
drainage systems, grease interceptors shall be installed
on all fixtures as required by the Uniform Plumbing Code,
unless otherwise approved by the Building Department.

Complies. Plumbing code compliance related to
grease control will be reviewed for compliance prior to
the issuance of building permits for the expansion.

12. That a covered wash-out area for refuse containers
and kitchen equipment shall be provided and they shall
drain directly into the sewer system unless otherwise
approved by the Building Director and Public Works
Director in conjunction with the approval of an alternative
drainage plan.

Complies. The project has been designed to comply
with all drainage and run-off standards and policies.

13. That storage outside the building in the front or rear of
the property shall be prohibited with the exception of the
required trash container enclosure.

Complies. Muldoon’s complies with this condition.

14. That all trash shall be stored within the building or
within dumpsters stored in the trash enclosure, or
otherwise screened from view of neighboring properties
except when placed for pick-up by refuse collection
agencies. That the trash dumpsters shall be fully enclosed
and the top shall remain closed at all times, except when
being loaded or while being collected by the refuse
collection agency

No change to existing conditions.

15. That the applicant shall maintain the trash dumpsters
or receptacles so as to control odors which may include
the provision of fully self contained dumpsters or may
include periodic steam cleaning of the dumpsters. If
deemed necessary by the Planning Department.

Complies. Muldoon’s complies with this condition.

16. That a Live Entertainment Permit and a Café Dance
Permit shall be approved by the revenue Division, in
accordance with the procedures set forth in Chapter 5 of
the Municipal Code, to allow live entertainment ans
dancing as incidental ans accessory to the primary uses
of the facility as a restaurant.

Complies. Live entertainment permit obtained. No
dancing currently taking place.

17. That the live entertainment and pre-recorded music
shall be limited so that the sound shall be confined to the
interior of the structure; and further that when the live
entertainment is performed, all windows and doors within
the facility shall be closed, except when entering and
leaving by the main entrance of the facility. That the noise
generated by the live entertainment shall comply with the
provisions of Chapter | 0.26 of the Newport Beach
Municipal Code. That is, the sound shall be limited to no
more than 55 dBA at any property line. That the applicant

Complies. Muldoon’s complies with this condition.
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shall retain a qualified engineer specializing in
noise/acoustics to monitor the sound generated by the live
entertainment to ensure compliance with these
conditions, unless otherwise approved by the Planning
Director.

18. That any entertainment (live, disc jockey, etc.)
provided shall not disturb any nearby business and shall
not be audible outside of the building.

Complies. Muldoon’s complies with this condition.

19. That the approval is only for the establishment of a
restaurant type facility as defined by Title 20 of the
Municipal Code, as the principal purpose for the sale or
service of food and beverages with sale and service of
alcoholic beverages incidental to the food use. Further,
that any event which is contemplated not to operate with
the sale or service of food and beverages as the principal
purpose (i.e., cocktail reception or mixer), shall be subject
to the approval of a special event permit issued by the
Revenue Division and approved by the Police
Department. Said special event permit shall be completed
and submitted to the Revenue Division at least 30 days
prior to the date of .the event (unless other arrangements
are made with the City Departments), to allow adequate
time for the Police Department and other City
Departments to review the application and to impose
additional conditions of approval.

Complies. Muldoon’s complies with this condition.

20. That this approval shall not be construed as
permission to allow concerts or a theater/nightclub use as
defined by the Municipal Code, unless an amendment to
this use permit is first approved by the Planning
Commission.

Complies. Muldoon’s complies with this condition.

21. That no outside event shall be conducted unless in
conjunction with the service of food.

Complies. Muldoon’s complies with this condition.

22. That the live entertainment shall not be allowed within
the second-floor deck or walkway areas.

Complies. Muldoon’s has and will continue to comply
with this condition.

23. That no temporary "sandwich" signs, balloons or
similar temporary signs or attention attracting devices
shall be permitted, either on-site (outside of the building)
or off-site, to advertise the establishment, unless
specifically permitted. Temporary signs shall be prohibited
in the public right-of-way, unless otherwise approved by
the Public Works Department in conjunction with the
issuance of an encroachment permit or encroachment
agreement.

Complies. Ongoing requirement.

24. That all signs shall conform to the provisions of
Chapter20.06 of the Municipal Code

Complies. Muldoon’s complies with this condition.

25. That the project shall be designed to minimize light
and glare spillage onto adjacent properties or uses. That
prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the
applicant shall demonstrate to the Planning Department
that the exterior lighting system has been evaluated and
the light sources redirected or shielded in such a manner
as to conceal the light source and to minimize light

Complies. Ongoing requirement.
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spillage and glare to the adjacent properties. The plans
shall be prepared and signed by a licensed Electrical
Engineer acceptable to the City, with a letter from the
engineer stating that, in his opinion, this requirement has
been met.

26. That no outside paging system shall be utilized in
conjunction with this facility.

Complies. Muldoon’s complies with this condition.

27. That the project shall comply with State Disabled
Access requirements.

Complies. New wheelchair lift added to comply. Will be
reviewed by Building Division in plan check,

28. That the building shall be fire sprinklered to the
satisfaction of the Building and Fire Departments.

Complies. Will be reviewed by Fire and Building
Division in plan check

29. That the facility shall be designed to meet exiting and
fire protection requirements as specified by the Uniform
Building Code and shall be subject to review and approval
by the Building Department

Complies. Will be reviewed by Fire and Building
Division in plan check

30. That the Planning Commission may add or modify
conditions of approval to the use permit or recommend to
the City Council the revocation of this use permit, upon a
determination that the operation which is the subject of
this use permit causes injury, or is detrimental to the
health, safety, peace, morals, comfort or general welfare
of the community.

Complies. Muldoon’s complies with this condition.

31. That this Use Permit shall expire unless exercised
within 24 months from the date of approval as specified in
Section 20.80.090A of the Newport Beach Municipal
Code.

Complies. The Use Permit is fully vested and was
exercised with the completion of the first-floor
improvements.
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', CITY OF NE T BEACH Heari$ate: January 23, 1997

‘ 7 COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Agenda Item No.: 2

'Y

: PLANNING DEPARTMENT Staff Person: Javier S. Garcia
3300 NEWPORT BOLILEVARD 644-3206
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658 Appeal Period: 14 days
(74) 644-3200; FAX (14) 644-3250

REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

PROJECT: Muldoon’s Irish Pub and Restaurant
(Mark H. Singer, architect/applicant,for R. & S. Schwartz, owners)
202 Newport Center Drive

PURPOSE OF

APPLICATION:  Request to permit an expansion and alterations of the existing pub/restaurant
which currently provides on-sale alcoholic service and an outdoor dining
courtyard. The applicationis a request to:

e alter the ground floor to increase the net public area with new interior
dining areas, expand the outdoor dining court, add a second bar and a
| game area containing one pool table;
| increase the gross floor area to add a storage room at the ground floor;
alter the second floor to provide a bakery and food preparation area,
! dining room, billiards room, a rclated office and an outdoor dining deck;
| ¢ add live entertainmentand dancing;
add a valet parking service;
» continue the reduced parking requirement for the expanded net public
area or waive a portion of the required off-street parking;
» continue the waiver of specific restaurant development standards.

SUGGESTED
ACTION: Approve, modify or deny:

o Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended)
LEGAL

DESCRIPTION: Parcel 2B, of Parcel Map 43-28 (ResubdivisionNo. 335),
on the southeasterly corner of Newport Center Drive and
Anacapa Drive, in Newport Center.

ZONE: APF-H (Administrative, Professional and Financial
Commercial District)

OWNER: Ronald and Sindi Schwartz, Newport Beach

Points and Authority

» Environmental Compliance (California Environmental Quality Act)
It has been determined that the project is categorically exempt under Class 1 (Existing
Facilities).
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Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended):

! Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses

Current Development: The subject restaurant facility is located within an existing commercial office
building in the Design Plaza Area of Newport Center, southeasterly of Fashion
Island on Newport Center Drive. Design Plaza is made up of Newport Theaters
(the former Good Earth Restaurant), nine office/commercial buildings and the
building which houses the subject restaurant and related parking lot. The
surrounding parking lot is used in common by the restaurants and the
surrounding office buildings.

To the northwest: across Newport Center Drive is Fashion Island Shopping Center.
To the northeast

and southeast: are office buildings all a part of Design Plaza

To'the southwest: across Anacapa Drive, is the Beacon Bay Carwash

Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended)
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o Conformance with the General Plan

The Land Use Element of the General Plan designates the site for "Administrative,
Professional and Financial Commercial” uses. A restaurant is considered a support use
within this designation. The Land Use Element has also established area specific land use
policies throughout the City. These "area" policies set a site-by-site square footage
development limit of 178,777 sq.ft.. Given that the applicationis for a partial renovation of
an existing building and a minor increase in total square footage which will not exceed the
development limit, the proposal is consistent with the Land Use Element policies and

guidelines.

¢ Use Permit procedures are set forth in Chapter 20.80 of the Municipal Code.

Comparison of Proposed and Previous Operation

‘Existing ~ Proposed
Restaurant Operation Restaurant Operation
(as previously approved) ' '
Live Entertainment No Yes
Dancing No Yes
Valet Parking Service No Yes
Number of Employees: 17 employees 23 to 25 employees
Hours: 5:00a.m. t0 2:00 a.m., 5:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m., daily.
daily.
Gross Bldg Area {sq.ft.Y 8,971 sq.ft. 9,166 sq.ft.
(includes 195 sq.ft. addition)
Subject Tenant Space3 4,024 sq.ft. 7,974 sq.ft.4
(% of building) (56%) (87%)
Net Public Area (NPA) Phase One Phase Two (Future}
(% of NPA):
Interior Dining:
First Floor 2,247 sq.ft. (70%) 2,423 sq.ft.(69%) 2,423 sq.ft. (43%)
Second Floor 0 sq.ft. 0 sq.fi. 2,199 sq.ft. (39%)
Outdoor Dining:
First Floor Courtyard: 953 5q.11.(30%) 1,065 sq.ft. .(31%) 1,065 sq.ft. (19%)
Second Floor Deck’: 0sq.ft. 275 sq.ft. 275 sq.ft.
TOTAL: 3,200 sq.ft. 3,488 sq.ft. 5,687 sq.ft.

Excludes the courtyard dining area.
Excludes courtyard dining,.

Excludes the office use, mechanical rooms and restrooms on the second floor.

Second Floor Deck Dining is exempt from parking calculations and requires a separate approval by future permit

Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended)
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Parking Comparison

Existing Proposed
Restaurant Operation Restaurant Operation
Parking Pool Available
On-site (Block 200): 668 spaces 668 spaces
Parking Allocated to Daytime Nighttime
Retail and Office Uses and
Theater Use On-Site: 565spaces 549 spaces 299 spaces
Parking Allocated to
Restaurant Use:
on-site 64 spaces 114 spaces 114 spaces
off-site ® 0 spaces 0 spaces 0 spaces
TOTAL 629spaces 663 spaces 413 spaces
Parking unallocated: 39 surplus spaces 5 surplus spaces 255 surplus spaces
Required Parking
Range: 114-190 spaces 114-190 spaces
(surplus/deficit)
@ 1/50 sq.ft. npa 64 spaces required 114 spaces (surplus of 5) I 114 spaces (surplus of 255) I
1/40 sq.ft. . .
@ 1/40 sq.ft. npa 143 spaces (deficitof 24) | 143 spaces (deficitof 226)
@1/30sq.ft. npa 190 spaces (deficitof 71) | 190 spaces (deficitof 179)

Analysis

The existing business currently operates for lunch and dinner service during daytime and evening
hours, with the hours of operation generally from 11:3¢ a.m. to 2:00 a.m. daily. The maximum
number of employees during peak hours is approximately 17 employees and will increase to as
many as 25 with the proposed expansion.

The restaurant currently contains approximately 4,977+ gross sq.ft. (by previous approval) and
consists of an existing outdoor dining area (953 sq.ft., authorized), bar/lounge, interior dining area,
waiting area, manager's office and storage area and game/bar area. The proposed remodel and
expansion will encompass the balance of the ground floor and portions of the second floor or
approximately 7,974 gross square feet (excluding the 1,065 sq.ft. courtyard dining) and provide

S No formal off-site parking agreement exists or is proposed by the applicant.

Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended)
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approximately 5,687 sq.ft. of "net public area” (includes the 1,065 sq.ft. courtyard). The facility
expansion as proposed will add approximately 3,950 gross square feet (3,408 sq.ft. at the 2nd floor
and 542 sq.ft. at the 1st floor) to the existing facility and will result in current office and storage
area being converted to dining and bar arca and related restaurant retail and storage, with the
exception of a second floor office and restroom/mechanicalrooms (1,192 sq.ft.) which will remain
as the only footage unrelated to the restaurant.

Courtyard Dining Area

The previous approval which established the courtyard dining required that the outdoor dining area
be defined so as not to encroach on the passageway to the existing office use, located on the ground
floor of the building. The applicant never accomplished this requirement and the actual net public
area utilized totaled 1,065 sq.{t., where the maximum amount permitted was 953 sq.ft.. Staff has
therefore included the expanded courtyard area into the calculations for parking, since the area does
not fall within the definition of accessory outdoor dining.

Outdoor Dining Area

The plans submitted by the applicant indicate an outdoor dining area on the second floor of the
building overlooking the courtyard. The applicant has indicated that the dining deck will not be
implemented until sometime in the future and that an application for an accessory outdoor dining
permit will be submitted at a future date.

Avatlable Parking

The original construction of Design Plaza (as verified by review of Building Department records)
was parked under a parking pool concept based on a requirement of one parking space for each 250
square feet of gross floor area of office and retail space and one parking space for each 3 occupants
of each restaurant. The total number of parking spaces required for Design Plaza based on the
above mentioned requirements and existing uses is 549 parking spaces (137,019+ sq.ft. + 250 =
548.2 or 549 spaces), leaving 119 parking spaces available for the use of the expanded restaurant.

Currently, 64 parking spaces are required for the existing Muldoon’s Irish Pub Restaurant, resulting
in 55 spaces unallocated or surplus parking.

Off-Street Parking Requirement

As shown in the parking comparison table, the parking requirement for the proposed restaurant
based upon a requirement of one parking space for each 50 square feet of "net public area” is 114
parking spaces (an increase of 50 parking spaces) and the parking requirement could vary from 114
spaces to 190 spaces. The permitted office and retail use in the proposed expanded tenant space
would generate a requirement for 16 parking spaces (3,950 sq.ft.+ 250 = 15.8 or 16 spaces). Thus,
based on the above requirements, 34 parking spaces in addition to the 16 spaces allocated to the
tenant space would be required for the restaurant facility expansion (114 parking spaces - 64 spaces
-16 spaces = 34 spaces). Inasmuch as there is a current surplus of approximately 39 parking spaces,
the proposed expanded facility will utilize 34 of those excess spaces, leaving a surplus of 5 parking
spaces.

Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended)
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The applicant has proposed that the parking requirement be continued at the rate of one space for
each 50 square feet of "net public area” and that the parking demand can be accommodated by the
available unallocated on site parking. Staff is of the opinion that one parking space for each 50
sq.ft. of "net public area” may be adequate and appropriate in this case, given the pool parking
which is utilized within Design Plaza and based on information set forth in the Traffic and Parking
Impact Study performed for the Big Newport Cinemas Triplex addition (an excerpt of which is
attached at the end of this report). Staff has not observed any parking problems associated with the
existing operation (which currently includes the use of the courtyard dining area) and foresees no
problems with the proposed expansion. However, it should be noted that although the numbers
reflect no negative impact on parking the reality is that persons will be required to park farther
away as the more convenient parking spaces fill as would occur in any commercial parking lot. It
was also observed by staff that parking across Newport Center Drive in Fashion Island is also
utilized by patrons of the restaurant. Therefore, staff has included a condition of approval requiring
that the restaurant employees park in the parking lot located at the southerly end of Design Plaza to
make available the nearest parking spaces (behind the theater) for the retail uses of Design Plaza
and is also intended to allow female employees to move their vehicles closer to the restaurant
facility as sunset approaches for safety rcasons. The applicant has also indicated that the peak
hours are typically in the evenings when the parking demand for Design Plaza is the lowest and that
lunch time diners are usually from the area and walk to the establishment.

However, should the Commission be of the opinion that the provision of one space for each 50
sq.ft. of net public area is not adequate to accommodate the expanded portion of the facility devoted
to the service of alcoholic beverages (which typically have higher occupancy rates and, therefore,
generate a higher parking demand) and that the restaurant/bar should provide parking at the higher
rate of one space for each 40 square feet of net public area for the daytime use; the following
substitute Condition of Approval No. 3, which requires a reduction in the proposed daytime net
public area from 5,687 square feet to 4,760 sq.fl. (one space for each 40 sq.ft. x 119 = 4,760 sq.ft.)
and includes all unallocated daytime parking spaces within Block 200, should be incorporated into
the exhibit for approval.

3. That a minimum of one parking space for each 40 sq.ft. of “net public area” (daytime 4,760
sq.ft with 119 spaces; 5,687 sq.ft. nighttime with 143 spaces) shall be provided for the
subject facility. A physical barrier or partition with a minimum height of 42 inches, with
design acceptable to the Planning Department, shall be utilized to reduce the net public area
to a maximum of 4,760 sq.ft. during the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 5:30 p.m., daily (nighttime
maximum net public area 5,687 sq.ft.).

Valet Parking

The applicant has been utilizing a valet parking service in the recent past without benefit of
approval of a use permit. The applicant does not wish to utilize the valet parking on a full time
basis, but will utilize the service at peak hours and will also serve patrons of other uses in Design
Plaza with valets. That is, they will serve any patron who wishes to use the valet. During peak
hours the valet service will make patron access easier by parking patron vehicles in the more distant
parking areas or by tandem parking of vehicles, thereby freeing up the nearby self-parking for

Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended)
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Design Plaza patrons. Staff has included a condition requiring that a valet parking plan be
submitted and approved by the City Traffic Engineer prior to the continued use of the valet service.
Staff is of the opinion that the use of the valet parking service will make more parking space
available convenient to the restaurant building.

Live Entertainment

The applicant proposes to add live entertainment as incidental and accessory to the primary
restaurant use, generally in the form of up to four musicians and a vocalist located in varying
locations throughout the restaurant facility, but generally within the courtyard (mainly in the
summer months). The applicant has not established one particular area for the live entertainment
because the type of function will determine whether the entertainment is located on the first or
second floor dependent on the size of the audience which will determine the location within the
facility. Staff’s only concern is live entertainment located on the second floor and the potential for
noise carrying out over the first floor roof line and southerly toward Anacapa Drive. Staff believes
that the location of the building or the courtyard and its orientation within Design Plaza will mask
the noise generated and will not create any significant noise problems related to the live
entertainment and sound amplification so long as the doors and windows of the establishment
remain closed during the performance of live entertainment or the use of any other amplified sound
or recorded music. It should also be noted that there are no residential properties within Design
Plaza and the nearest residences or overnight accommodations are located at the Newport Beach
Marriott and the Granville Residential Tract approximately a quarter mile away. Appropriate
conditions have been incorporated into the exhibit for approval.

Dancing

The applicant has also included a request to permit dancing within the restaurant as incidental and
accessory to the primary restaurant use. The applicant has no intention of installing a dance floor
on a permanent basis, but only wishes to be able to allow dancing mainly in conjunction with
private parties and special events. The size and location of the dance floor will also be dependent
on the location and size of the group which utilizes it, much the same way as the live entertainment
mentioned previously. Therefore, staff has not included any specific location for the dance floor
and will leave that to the discretion of the manager. However, staff does not feel that dancing
should be allowed in the courtyard of the facility since it is the main means of ingress and egress
from the establishment. Therefore, staff has recommended that the dancing be limited to the
interior of the building as incidental and accessory to the primary use as a restaurant (not allowed
within the courtyard) and that the appropriate cafe dance permit be obtained from the Revenue
Manager,

Restaurant Development Standards

Chapter 20.72 of the Municipal Code contains development standards for restaurants, as outlined
below, to ensure that any proposed development will be compatible with adjoining properties and
streets. Said development standards include specific requirements for building setbacks, parking
and traffic circulation, walls surrounding the restaurant site, landscaping, exterior illumination,
signage, underground utilities, and storage. Section 20.72.130 of the Municipal Code states that

Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended)
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any of the above mentioned development standards for restaurants may be modified or waived if
strict compliance is not necessary to achieve the purpose or intent of the standard.

Development Standards

PROPOSED _
Pirpose or Intent Compliance

" REQUIREMENT .
Piirpose or Intent

Setbacfcs

Complies with APF District Standards.

Zero setbacks sides, front and rear per

APF District Development Standards;
intent or purpose is to limit size and bulk
of buildings as visible from adjacent
public streets and neighboring properties.

Parking and traffic
control

Complies

Parking, curb cuts and Circulation; to
facilitate traffic and circulation of
vehicles and pedestrians on and around
the facility.

Walls  (surrounding | Waiver of the requirementofthe 6 ft. high wall since | 6 foot high surrounding the entire
the restaurant site) noise issues have been adequately addressed by | property; to control noise and other
restrictions on the proposed use and the fact that the | nuisances generated by vehicles in the
neighboring uses are generally closed at the times | parking lot.
when the live entertainmentis performed.

Landscaping Waiver of additional landscaping, where strict | 10% of entire site; to beautify and
compliance would add landscaping which would not | enhance the streetscape enjoyed by the
further enhance the streetscape since it would be | public.
located at the rear of the property, behind the
building and not visible from Newport Center Drive
or Anacapa Drive.

Lighting Waiver, the existing parking lot lighting is not | Parking lot and site illumination, height
proposed to be altered and there have not been any | and intensity; to limit light and glare
past complaints related to lighting. However, staff | visible from and from spilling onto
has included a condition of approval requiring that | neighboring properties.
the lighting be directed to minimize impacts on
neighboring properties. Strict compliance would not
achieve any greater result than would redirection of
existing light sources to achieve the purpose or intent
of this reqmt.

Signing Complies. Compliance with 20.06 of the Municipal
Code (the Sign Code); to maintain a
uniformity of signs compatible with the
signs of other uses in the area.

Undergroundurilities | Complies. All utilities required to be undergrounded,
to eliminate visual impacts of the
overhead power lines.

Storage Complies. Supplies and Refuse storage hidden from

view; to limit visual impacts from public
street or neighboring properties

Staff is of the opinion that the on-site development standards as they apply to walls (surrounding
the restaurant), landscaping, and lighting should be waived if the Planning Commission approves
this application, since the granting of the waiver will achieve the same results as would strict

7

dimensions of parking spaces and aisle widths of the parking lot.

The number of required parking spaces is addressed in the body of the report and this section relates to
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compliance with the requirements of Chapter 20.72. It should also be noted that the Planning
Commission has the ability to call up the use permit for review in the future, should problems arise
with regard to any aspect of the operation.

Census Tract No. 630.08 and Reporting District Statistics:

The Planning Commission has requested information regarding liquor license concentration and
crime statistics for the area in which projects involving increase in alcoholic beverage service is
proposed. The facility is located within Police Reporting District No. 39 (Newport Centet/Fashion
Island). This Reporting District comprises Census Tract No. 630.08.

Projected Based on
Census Tract Orange County Reporting
No. 630.08 average District No. 39
Population: 868°
Liquor Licenses:
on-sale licenses 28 i

(1 per 31 persons)

(1 per 893 persons)

off-sale licenses

3
(1 per 289 persons)

1
(1 per 1,533 persons)

Part 1 Type-Crime’ B 348
Part 2 Type-Crime'’ | 112
Total Crime Incidents 460

(135% above the Reporting
District Average Citywide)

Average per
Reporting District
Citywide 196

As can be seen in the table above, the Census Tract currently exceeds the countywide average of
on-sale and off-sale liquor licenses based on population. This indicates an overconcentration of
licenses in the area as defined by State law. This ratio is magnified by the fact that this Census
Tract is the second lowest populated Census Tract in the City and is comprised of mainly
commercial land uses (Newport Center/Fashion Island) with relatively few residential units. Also,
the number of crime incidents in Reporting District No. 39 currently exceeds the Citywide average
per reporting district by 135%, magnified by the presence of a regional mall which experiences
crimes such as theft and shoplifting which are unrelated to the sale of alcohol.

% This is based on the OCP 1996 Estimate (which includes projected population increase with the Colony
Apartment project currently under construction in Newport Center), the 1990 Census population is 366 persons
? Include murder, robbery, rape, burglary, theft, arson, auto theft.

¥ Include drinking, narcotic violation, vandalism, drunk and disorderly.
Use Permit No, 3435 (Amended)
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The State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control has advised staff that this establishment has
not been problematic. Because this proposal is for the expansion of an existing use that has not
created problems, rather than the establishment of a new liquor license and assuming continued
control exercised by the existing operator, staff anticipates that the proposed expansion will not
have a detrimental effect on the neighborhood and will not result in a significant impact requiring
additional demand for police services. If the operator’s control should not continue to prevent
problems from occurring, Condition of Approval No. 30 provides for the Planning Commission to
add or modify conditions of approval, or recommend that the City Council to revoke the use permit.

Specific Findings and Recommendations

Section 20.80.060 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code provides that in order to grant any use
permit, the Planning Commission shall find that the establishment, maintenance or operation of the
use or building applied for will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to
the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use or be detrimental or injurious to property and improvements in
the neighborhood or the general welfare of the City.

In this particular case, based upon the analysis contained in this report, staff is of the opinion that
the proposed expansion can be accommodated by the existing parking within Design Plaza and that
the live entertainment and dancing are incidental and accessory to the primary restaurant use and
are not anticipated to create any problems.

Staff is of the opinion that the existing physical attributes of the property size and the fact that the
bar/restaurant is only one building within a multi-building complex complicates the ability to
develop the property in full compliance with the provisions of Chapter 20.72 of the Municipal Code
with regard to walls, landscaping, and parking lot illumination. Therefore, the remodeling of the
existing bar/restaurant with the conditions as recommended by staff, will not create or increase any
detrimental effect on the surrounding neighborhood nor decrease the purpose or intent of the
provisions of Chapter 20.72.

Should the Planning Commission wish to approve Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended), as submitted
by the applicant incorporating the recommendations of staff, appropriate findings and conditions
arc suggested in the attached exhibit for approval. However, should the Planning Commission
desire to deny this application, the findings set forth in the attached Exhibit “B” are suggested.

Submitted by: Prepared by:
PATRICIAL. TEMPLE JAVIER S. GARCIA, AICP
Planning Director Senior Planner

Qﬁﬁ@ﬁg@éf Q’ﬂw ) \\J ~
Attachments: Exhibit“A”

Exhibit “B”

Appendix

Letter from the Applicant Describing the Operation

Use Permil No. 3455 (Amended)
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Second Floor Seating Plan
Excerpts of Planning Commission minutes dated August 20, 1992
Excerpt of Traffic and Parking Impact Study Edwards Big Newport
Cinemas Triplex Addition
Plot Plan, Proposed Floor Plans, 2nd Floor Seating Plan and Elevation of Addition

FAUSERS\PLNASHAREDAI PLANCOM\I99M0123\UP3455A.DOC
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EXHIBIT “A”
FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVALFOR
Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended)

Findings:

1.

That the Land Use Element of the General Plan designates the site for "Administrative,
Professional and Financial Commercial" uses and the proposed development is the
expansion of a restaurant, a support use within this designation.

That this project has been reviewed, and it has been determined that it is categorically
exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act under Class 1
(Existing Facilities).

That the proposal involves no physical improvements (195 sq.ft. addition) which will
conflict with any easements acquired by the public at large for access through or use of
property within the proposed development.

That the waiver of development standards as they pertain to walls (surrounding the
restaurant site), landscaping and lighting meets the purpose or intent of the development
standards as they apply to restaurants and the required standards will not be achieved to any
greater extent by strict compliance with those requirements if the Planning Commission
approves this application, for the following reasons:

. The existing physical characteristics of the site are not proposed to be altered.

. Walls would adversely impact existing public views enjoyed from Newport Center
Drive, Anacapa Drive and neighboring properties within Design Plaza.

. That the same purpose or intent of the required walls surrounding the property to

control noise can be achieved by the restrictions requiring the closing of door and
windows in conjunction with live entertainment which will alleviate potential noise
problems.

. The addition of landscaping would be at the rear of the property behind the building
which would not enhance streetscape views from Newport Center Drive or Anacapa
Drive.

. The existing parking lot lighting is not proposed to be altered; there have not been
any past complaints related to lighting; and the same result can be achieved by the
redirection of existing light sources.

The approval of Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended) will not, under the circumstances of the

case, be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort and general welfare of

persons residing or working in the neighborhood or be detrimental or injurious to property

or improvements in the neighborhood or the general welfare of the City, for the following

reasons:

. The existing parking is adequate to accommodate the proposed expansion and the
remaining uses and the current on-site parking (within Design Plaza) remains
available for the existing and proposed uses on a first come first served basis.

Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended)
Page 12




. As a result of the conversion of the retail and office space to additional
bar/restaurant use, the overall parking demand for the property will be increased but
is offset by parking previously allocated to the former Good Earth Restaurant, based
on a comparison of the parking requirements for those uses.

. Adequate provision for vehicular traffic circulation currently exists in the common
parking lot and no problems or complaints have arisen as a result of the existing
unauthorized valet parking service arrangement.

. The live entertainment, as limited by this approval is incidental and accessory to the
primary restaurant use and will not result in noise impacts on surrounding properties
and will alleviate the potential demand for police services in the area.

. The proposal will not add a new liquor license to an overconcentrated area, but
allow the expansion of an existing business.
. The expanded establishment is anticipated to operate in generally the same manner

as the existing establishment which has resulted in a low number of police and
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control problems.

Conditions:

1. That development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor
plans and elevations, except as noted below.

2. That all applicable conditions of approval of Use Permit No. 3455 as approved on August
20, 1992, shall remain in force.

3. That the "net public'area" shall be limited to a maximum of 5,687 square feet (1,065 sq.ft.
of courtyard dining and 4,622 sq.ft. of interior dining and bar/lounge area). That a minimum
of one parking space for each 50 sq.ft. of “net public area” (114 spaces) shall be provided
on-site and within the adjacent parking areas located within Design Plaza.

4. That all restaurant employees shall be required to park on-site (within Design Plaza) at all
times during the time which the restaurant is operating.

5. That during the daytime hours (prior to sunset), employees shall be directed to park within
Parking Zone No. 5 as depicted in the Parking Zone Exhibit included in the excerpt of the
Traffic and Parking Impact Study for Edwards Theater Triplex Addition (page 12).

6. That a valet parking plan shall be submitted to the City Traffic Engineer for review and
approval prior to the continued use of the valet parking service.

7. That the hours of operation shall be limited to 5:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m. daily, unless an
amended use permit is approved by the Planning Commission.

8. That the area outside of the food establishment, including the public sidewalks or

walkways, shall be maintained in a clean and orderly manner. That the operator shall be
responsible for the clean-up of all on-site and off-site trash, garbage and litter generated by
the use.

Use Permit No. 3455 {Amended)
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

That all trash areas and mechanical equipment shall be shielded or screened from public
streets and adjoining properties overlooking the restaurant and shall be sound attenuated in
accordance with Chapter 10.26 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, Community Noise
Control.

That kitchen exhaust fans shall be installed in accordance with the Uniform Mechanical
Code and approved by the Building Department. That issues with regard to the control of
smoke and odor shall be directed to the South Coast Air Quality Management District.

That where grease may be introduced into the drainage systems, grease interceptors shall be
installed on all fixtures as required by the Uniform Plumbing Code, unless otherwise
approved by the Building Department.

That a covered wash-out area for refuse containers and kitchen equipment shall be provided
and the area shall drain directly into the sewer system unless otherwise approved by the
Building Director and Public Works Director in conjunction with the approval of an
alternative drainage plan.

That storage outside of the building in the front or at the rear of the property shall be
prohibited, with the exception of the required trash container enclosure.

That all trash shall be stored within the building or within dumpsters stored in the trash
enclosure, or otherwise screened from view of neighboring properties except when placed
for pick-up by refuse collection agencies. That the trash dumpsters shall be fully enclosed
and the top shall remain closed at all times, except when being loaded or while being
collected by the refuse collection agency.

That the applicant shall maintain the trash dumpsters or receptacles so as to control odors
which may include the provision of fully self contained dumpsters or may include periodic
steam cleaning of the dumpsters, if deemed necessary by the Planning Department.

That a Live Entertainment Permit and a Cafe Dance Permit shall be approved by the
Revenue Division, in accordance with procedures set forth in Chapter 5 of the Municipal
Code, to allow live entertainment and dancing as incidental and accessory to the primary
use of the facility as a restaurant.

That the live entertainment and pre-recorded music shall be limited so that the sound shall
be confined to the interior of the structure; and further that when the live entertainment is
performed, all windows and doors within the facility shall be closed, except when entering
and leaving by the main entrance of the facility. That the noise generated by the live
entertainment shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 10.26 of the Newport Beach
Municipal Code. That is, the sound shall be limited to no more than 55 dBA at any
property line. That the applicant shall retain a qualified engineer specializing in
noise/acoustics to monitor the sound generated by the live entertainment to insure
compliance with these conditions, unless otherwise approved by the Planning Director.

Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended)
Page 14




18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

That any entertainment (live, disc jockey, etc.) provided shall not disturb any nearby
business and shall not be audible outside of the building.

That the approval is only for the establishment of a restaurant type facility as defined by
Title 20 of the Municipal Code, as the principal purpose for the sale or service of food and
beverages with sale and service of alcoholic beverages incidental to the food use. Further,
that any event which is contemplated not to operate with the sale or service of food and
beverages as the principal purpose (i.e., cocktail reception or mixer), shall be subject to
the approval of a special event permit issued by the Revenue Division and approved by
the Police Department. Said special event permit shall be completed and submitted to the
Revenue Division at least 30 days prior to the date of the event (unless other
arrangements are made with the City Departments), to allow adequate time for the Police
Department and other City Departments to review the application and to impose
additional conditions of approval.

That this approval shall not be construed as permission to allow concerts or a
theater/nightclub use as defined by the Municipal Code, unless an amendment to this use
permit is first approved by the Planning Commission.

That no outside event shall be conducted unless in conjunction with the service of food.

That the live entertainment shall not be allowed within the second floor deck or walkway
areas.

That no temporary "sandwich” signs, balloons or similar temporary signs or attention
attracting devices shall be permitted, either on-site (outside of the building) or off-site, to
advertise the establishment, unless specifically permitted. Temporary signs shall be
prohibited in the public right-of-way, unless otherwise approved by the Public Works
Department in conjunction with the issuance of an encroachment permit or encroachment
agreement, '

That all signs shall conform to the provisions of Chapter 20.06 of the Municipal Code.

That the project shall be designed to minimize light and glare spillage onto adjacent
properties or uses. That prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall
demonstrate to the Planning Department that the exterior lighting system has been evaluated
and the light sources redirected or shielded in such a manner as to conceal the light source
and to minimize light spillage and glare to the adjacent properties. The plans shall be
prepared and signed by a licensed Electrical Engineer acceptable to the City, with a letter
from the engineer stating that, in his opinion, this requirement has been met.

That no outside paging system shall be utilized in conjunction with this facility.

That the project shall comply with State Disabled Access requirements.

Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended)
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28.

29.

30.

31.

That the building shall be fire sprinklered to the satisfaction of the Building and Fire
Departments.

That the facility shall be designed to meet exiting and fire protection requirements as
specified by the Uniform Building Code and shall be subject to review and approval by the
Building Department

That the Planning Commission may add or modify conditions of approval to the use permit,
or recommend to the City Council the revocation of this use permit, upon a determination
that the operation which is the subject of this use permit causes injury, or is detrimental to
the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort or general welfare of the community.

That this Use Permit shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the date of
approval as specified in Section 20.80.090A of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended)
Page 16




APPENDIX

Background

Based on the chronology of the development of Design Plaza, Muldoon's Irish Pub was the last
building to be constructed within Design Plaza, with the exception of the Newport Theater Triplex
Expansion. As determined by building records, the other buildings were constructed between 1972
and 1973 and the .

The construction of the existing building and restaurant facility was completed on November 25,
1974, prior to the requirement of a use permit for restaurants. The subject facility was only
required to provide parking at a rate of one parking space for each 3 occupants. Based on Building
Department Records, the subject restaurant required 30 parking spaces (89 persons + 3
persons/parking space = 29.7 or 30 parking spaces). Building Departmentrecords do not reflect the
approval of the exterior courtyard for dining purposes, therefore, the use of the outdoor dining area
was nonconforming based on the original approved building plans and the lack of parking provided
for its use. The outdoor dining area consisted of approximately 953 sq.ft. of "net public area”,
which would have required an additional 27 parking spaces based on an occupancy of 81 persons
(as indicated in the current posting). The original owners of Muldoon's Irish Pub have indicated
that the courtyard dining area has been utilized since the restaurant opened in 1974. Staff has not
received any complaints regarding the existing operation and has not observed any parking
problems associated with the existing use.

o ok ook ke

Use Permit No. 3455 (Amended)
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‘MARK H. sIRGER ala, RRoHITECT

January 14, 1997

Javier Garcia -

Senior Planning

Planning Department

City of Newpoirt Beach
3300 Newport Bivd.
Newport Beach, CA 92658

Re:  Muldoon’s lrish Pub & Restaurant

Dear Mr. Garcia:

In response to your request for more specific information regarding the entertainment

and dancing proposed for Muldoon’s trish Pub and Restaurant, please review the
following. '

1. Music and dancing will occur in the dining rooms for private parties and in the
pub areas as well as the courtyard.

2. Musical;groups will consist of up to four musicians with acoustic or lightly
amplified music intended only to be heard within the confines of the premises.

If you need additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, b( '

rkk H, Singe}, A.LA., Architect

MARK H. SINGER & ASSOCIATES

384 FOREST AVE. SUITE 22A, LAGUNA BEACH, CA. 92651 714 494 7344
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. 3 D E A\ ZoNne cog,
GENERAL NOTES SHEET INDEX Lo et .
1 PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH 1864 UBC, UMC, UPC AND 1880 NEC AS ADOPTED BY LOCAL TOWN,
COUNTY AND STATE LAWS. PROUECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA STATE TITLE 24. =
2 CONTRACTOR TO *STAKE-OUT AND VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT THE FOLLOWING: BUILDING GEN, NoTEs, wolEeT N -1 .‘5 PLAN | LeLATION MAD Amﬂ
SETBACKS, ELEVATIONS AND DRIVEWAY PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. - - -
DOOR HARDIWARE SHALL BE OPENABLE WITH A SNGLE EFFORT WITHOUT THE REQUIRNG THE
ABILITY TO GRASP THE HARDWARE (LEVER OR PUSH TYPE IS ACCEPTABLE) MOUNTED 30" TO iy ¢ - P A,:, 2
ABOVE THE FLOOR. CBC SECTION X204 (C). , ! GNP L0k [LAN
3 ALL ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNCATION LNES T0 BE LAD BELOW GRADE PER BULDING CODE . i = S A S - - Z
REQUIREMENTS TO NEAREST STREET UTILITY HOO! o i [T » ' A=3
- 3 11 LN [ BC PLAN
4 SURFACE WATER SHALL DRAIN AWAY FROM BUILDING. <R ’
- e - z1
s PRIORTO o ICABLE = , - NTeZie2 ELEVATIING =
CLEARANC! T U R PR CODE SHALL BE FULLY COMPLIED WITH .10 y - — A — e 14 i | L ZLEVATIONG
THE SATISFAGTION OF THE CITy FIRE DEPT e i !
e CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHETHER SHOWN HEREIN OR NOT AND T i BePIf Gikzinulz + ME P ZLAUREMENTS MEP=1
PROTEGY ThIEM PORM OAMAGE. THIE COMTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSES OF REPAR OR J i
REPLACEMENT IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK.
2 HALL MAKE ORDET, TWITH e ZQUIF PLAN MEP=2
PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT / !
8 CONTRACTOR SHALL SIGN AND POST A NOTIGE IN THE STRUCTURE GERTIFYING THAT INSULATION /
INSTALLATION COMPLIES TO THE STANDARDS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA /
s TO FIELD VERIFY ALL ELEVATIONS. FNiH FLOOR ELEVATIONS. AhD F / /
ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE ENCOUNTERED, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING Wi / S - —
CONSTRUCTION. /
10 TO VERIFY ALL DETAILS TOTHE START . — - | 128.¢,
AND TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY OMISSIONS, ERRORS, OR DISCREPANCIES { n .-t .- -- -
M ALWRIT TOTAKE i « e
|
12 DEPUTY INSPECTOR CLEARANCE
PRIGR 10 AY WORK COMMENCEMENT O FELD WELDIG OF STRUCTURAL STEEL - | [ NEW CONSTRUCTION
13 PRIORTO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, THE APPLICANT SHALL HAVE A CERTIFICATE OF . —
CURRENT FILE WITH | -
14 13 oF SAFETY AND AS | H /
REQUIRED FOR SECURITY. | ! L4 4
15 [ THE FOLLOWING WORDS APPEAR N ARCHITECTURAL ORAWINGS OR NOTES, REFER To |
THE TANTS.

UBNG: REFER T PLUMBING DOCUMENTS. MECHANICALS REFER 10
CHANICAL DOCUMENTS. "ELECTRICAL: REFER T0 ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS. “NTERIORS"
REFER 70 NTERIOR DOCUMENTS, “LANDSCAPE™ REFER TO LANDSCAPE DOCUMENTS, FOR VL.
PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL. INTERIORS AND LANDSCAPE GENERAL
NOTES, SEE CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS,

16 ALL REQUIRED EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY OR ANY.
‘SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

17, ALL GLABS WORK SHALL COMPLY WATH CHARTER 54 OF THE (MFORM BUILONG CODE LATEST
APPROVED EDITION) OR LOCAL GOVERNING C¢

18, ALL TOILET ROOMS TO HAVE EXHAUST VENTILATION SYSTEM TO PROVIDE FIVE AIR CHANGES PER
A LOCAL EE

4 13’

INFORMATION.

1 ROOF DRAINAGE WATER SHALL NOT FLOW OVER PUBLIC PROPERTY IN ROUTE TO GUTTER OR
STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

ANACAPA DRivE

» FIELD COORDINATE ALL FIELD ROUTED PIPE. CONDUIT,
‘REGESSED ACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT HOTIFY. ARCHTECT OF POTENTIAL G coumcrs Pmon
WORK. PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS Af
DIACRAVMATIC 3% NATURE THEREFORE. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL

TRADES.

THE 1]
ADDITIONAL LLNOT BE e CK OF FIELD i EXISTING

INTERIOR MODIFICATIONS ONLY.

2 ALL EXPOSED NON-PREFINISHED METAL IS TO BE PAINTED INCLUDING SHOP OR FACTORY PRIMED
SURFACES

'PARCEL 2B

SITE PLAN

. [ 8" =1-0
No New E2oSTel Eaylf
T PR AUPER.

FIRE DEPT. NOTES PROJECT TEAM PROJECT DATA LOCATION MAP

At LruaA; 9% SR
1 FNAL REQUIRED SCHEOULE ALL owNER: RON AND SINDI SCHWAR'Z =4 eATHLTIeN YPE: TV W
INSPECTIONS 24 HRS. IN ADVANCE MULDOON'S ' RA & i

MULDOON'S IRISH PUB & RESTAURANT  .ution
202 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE, NEWPORT BEACH, CA

A2 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE
2 RATINGS TO BE THE FIRE NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92080 , - |
INSPECTOR OLeIPANS YR
Jo— e mn Amcrecrs LA , |
a STORAGE, DISPENSING OR USE OF ANY FLAMMABLE OR i 384 FOREST AVE STE. 226 ZA6TING  B{UP G5
COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS, FLAMMABLE GASES AND HAZARDOUS LAGUNA BEACH, CA Ne™ Pup, ,w ,\,a;\ &W,gy ,’"p, »H U oE - .
CHEMICALS SHALL COMPLY WITH UF C. REGULATIONS. Mas47I04 a3 ! . NeA o)l 4p
4 FIRE SPRINKLERS SYSTEM PER N.F P A STANDARD 13 SHALL BE PROVIDED TO . . » ‘
PROTECT ENTIRE BUILDING AND ANY PROJECTIONS OVER 4 FEET IN WIDTH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: QELNY  F 00 2049 GF - ~FUTIE ZWANSN
5. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND ALL CONTROL VALVES, INCLUDING EXTERIOR
SHALL BE SUPERVISED TO A UL LISTED CENTRAL ALARM STATION OR PER F/'/ 591% .7,
UF C. SEC. 1030810310, i i r
s ON-SITE FIRE HYDRANTS, POST INDICATOR VALVES AND RISERS TO FIRE MEP. ENGINEER: SOUTHLAND ENERGY CONSULTANTS S2sn 1 ATAL [ 2 A L AN
DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PAINTED SAFETY RED PAUL KENDARIAN Q'TE k"F‘ i Al A"ﬂa? i "Aus F"L N A ’My A " 9‘
1491 GLENNEYRE STREET
7 PLANS OF FIRE HYDRANTS, FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE APPROVED BY LAGUNA BEACH CA
THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION T14-497-3501

8 DRAPES AND OTHER DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE FLAME RETARDANT GENERAL CONTRACTOR:
CERTIFICATION THEREOF SHALL BE PROVIDED EXITS, EXIT LIGHTS. FIRE ALARM
STATIONS, HOSE CABINETS, AND EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS SHALL NOT BE
CONGEALED BY DECORATIVE MATERIALS. -

s INTERIOR FINISH SHALL CONFORM WITH TITLE 19, CAC SEC 24204

10 EXIT DOOR SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY
OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT

" EXIT® SIGN SHALL BE IN BLOCK LETTERS MINIMUM 8 INCHES HIGH  LUMINANCE
ON FACE OF SIGN SHALL BE S0LUX.

12 PROVIDE (4) COMPLETE SETS OF AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS TO BE
'SUBMITTED TO FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL. ALLOW AT LEAST TWO
WEEKS PRIOR TO THEIR INSTALLATION. R
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Muldoon's Irish Pub

202 NEWPORT CENTER DR.
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

#

robinson hill architecture, inc.

A California Corporation
3195-B Airport Loop Dr.
Costa Meso, CA 92626
tl. 714-825-8888
fax 714-825-8889

web www.rhainc.net
Michael David Robinson: C20731
John Steven Hill C-23553
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PROJECT INFORMATION

OCCUPANCY TABULATIONS

PLUMBING FIXTURE ANALYSIS

DRAWINGS INDEX

NOTE: PLANS AND CALC'S SHALL COMPLY W/ ALL OF THE REQ. OF THE CBC
2019 EDITION.

APN / LEGAL DESCRIPTION

APN: 042-161-12

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PARCEL 2B OF PM 43-28 (RESUBDIVISION 355)

LOT AREA
87155Q. FT.

PLANNING, ZONING / LAND USE INFORMATION

GENERAL PLAN LAND USE: REGIONAL OFFICE COMMERCIAL (CO-R)
(ANOMALY NO. 36)

ZONING DISTRICT: REGIONAL OFFICE COMMERCIAL (CO-R)

HEIGHT LIMIT

HEIGHT LIMIT: BASE 32-FOOT FLAT /37-FOOT SLOPED
EXISTING: 20' TO TOP OF FLAT ROOF FROM GRADE
PROPOSED MECHANICAL SCREEN: 29'-10" FEET FROM GRADE

DISCRETIONARY APPROVALS
USE PERMIT NO. 3455 (AMENDED)

FLOOR AREA / NET PUBLIC AREA

EXISTING AND PROPOSED GROSS FIRST FLOOR AREA: 4,999 SF
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR GROSS FLOOR AREA: 4,420 SF
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 9,419 SF

MULDOON'S GROSS AREA

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR GROSS AREA: 4,999
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR GROSS AREA: 2,742
TOTAL MULDOON'S GROSS FLOOR AREA: 7,741

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR NET PUBLIC AREA: 2,325 SF
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR NET PUBLIC AREA: 2,325 SF
COURTYARD NET PUBLIC AREA: 1,065 SF

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR NET PUBLIC AREA: 1,865 SF
TOTAL PROPOSED NET PUBLIC AREA: 5,255 SF

ALLOWED NET PUBLIC AREA: 5,687 SF
SECOND FLOOR OUTDOOR PATIO ALLOWED: 275 SQ. FT.
SECOND FLOOR OUTDOOR PATIO PROPOSED: 275 SQ. FT.

PARKING:

ALL REQUIRED PARKING IS PROVIDED IN THE SHARED DESIGN CENTER SURFACE
PARKING LOTS

SCOPE OF WORK

SECOND STORY FLOOR EXPANSIONS OF MULDOON'S IRISH PUB CONSISTENT
WITH THE USE PERMIT NO. 3455 (AMENDED). EXISTING FLOOR AREA WILL BE
ALTERED AND RENOVATED TO AND UPDATED TO ACCOMMODATE THE
RESTAURANT EXPANSION. NO ADDITIONAL FLOOR IS PROPOSED. THE PROJECT
ALSO INCLUDES A BUILDING CODE REQUIRED WHEELCHAIR LIFT AND ROOFTOP
MECHANICAL SCREENING TO ACCOMMODATE NEW HVAC EQUIPMENT.

2ND FLOOR MIXED OCCUPANCIES:  A-2 (BAR/DINING), B (OFFICES)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  V-A

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: ST FLOOR - SPRINKLED
2ND FLOOR - SPRINKLED
STORIES: 2 STORY BLDG
ZONING:  OR (OFFICE REGIONAL COMMERCIAL)
HRS OF OPERATIONS:  7:00 am 2:00 am, DAILY

occ.
ROOM NO. DESCRIP. AREA/NAME USE NET SF FACTOR | OCC-LOAD E OCCUPANCY TABULATIONS FIXTURES COUNT ARCH'TECTURAL DRAW'NGS
LOUNGE A (TABLESICHAIRS) 2 LOAD FACTOR | OCCUPANT REQUIREDREQUIRED|PROVIDEDIPROVIDED§  DWG. DATEOF | REVISION °
101 ( ) A2 26300 | sf 115 sf 18 USE GROUP AREA CPCTABLEA | LoD VEN | WOMEN | MEN | WOMEN | NUMBER SHEET TITLE |SSUE DATE REV# R
LOUNGE A (BAR SEATING) A2 36-10" I 12 i 18
m w05 ™ ol s s | we 1160 | 22650 1 2 [{ 7001 |PROJECT INFORMATION 12.08.23 03.15.24 1
P PPy, A-Z = U’D ; ”m; L LAVAT. | 1:1-150_| 1:1-150 2 2 |[{ ST00 |EXISTING 1ST FLOOR SITE ACCESSIBILITY PLAN 12.08.23
e QUOR STORGE 5'2 o o s L ® % JuRmAs |20 | NA | 2 nA | STOT [ EXISTING 2ND FLOOR SITE ACCESSIBILITY PLAN 12.08.23
mz LOUNGE B (TABLESGHARS) ey 53"00 PP e ! (E) USE GROUP '8'= 1,228 SF. GROSS 0 7 { A100 | EXISTING 1ST FLOOR EGRESS & NPA PLAN 12.08.23
- - . (E) USE GROUP'S'= 531 S.F. GROSS (STOR. / UTILITY) ACCESSORY NA {A101_ | PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR EXIT ANALYSIS & NPA PLAN 12.08.23 03.15.24 1
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